
Black Lake Special District Special Meeting 
Monday, August 2, 2021 • 6:15 pm 

1 (669) 333-8889  
Conference ID: 6487127 

 
 
 

1. Call to Order  
 

2. Roll Call   
 

3. Approval of Agenda  
 

4. Public Communication  
(Estimated Time: 0-30 Minutes, Sign-up Sheets are provided) 
During this portion of the meeting, citizens may address the Board for up to 3 minutes regarding items related to Special District business.  In the event 
testimony exceeds 30 minutes, the Commission will allow for additional testimony to be taken at the end of the meeting for those who signed up at the 
beginning of the meeting and did not get an opportunity to speak during the allotted 30-minutes. 

 
5. Approval of Consent Agenda 

 
Attachments:  
  July 19, 2021 Minutes 

June Financial Reports and Statements 
July 30, 2021 Payment Voucher Transmittal   

  
6. 2021 Herbicide Schedule 

 
7. Efforts with Environmental Health regarding polluted streams 

 
8. Items from the Floor  

 
9. Continued Public Communication  

(If needed for those who signed up earlier and did not get an opportunity to speak during the allotted 30 minutes.) 
 

10. Adjournment of Public Meeting  
 

 
Next Meeting: August 16, 2021 Regular Meeting 
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Black Lake Special District Meeting 

Monday, July 19, 2021 • 6:15 pm 

 

 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair Stintzi called the meeting to order at 6:15 pm.   

 

2. Roll Call – Chair Stintzi established a quorum.   

 

a. Present 

i. Lake Stintzi 

ii. Vernon Bonfield 

 

3. Approval of Agenda – It was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously to approve the Agenda 

with the addition of Item 7, Black Lake Ditch Easements, Item 8, 2021 Herbicides, and Item 9, 

Future Meeting Structure. 
 

4. Public Communication – The following people spoke: 

a.   Suzanne Kline 

 

5. Approval of Consent Agenda – It was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously to approve the 

Consent Agenda as presented.   
 

Attachments:  

  June 21, 2021 Minutes 

  07_16_2021 Payment Voucher Transmittal  

   

  

6. Septic Effluent Update 

a. Following the results of the Phase 2 Pollutant Monitoring Study, Chair Stintzi reached out to 

Environmental Health and asked them to take corrective action.  They have responded that they 

have insufficient resources and they will apply for a grant and if the request is approved by the 

director of Environmental Health and the County Commissioners then the grant will be sent to 

the Department of Ecology, with funding being a year out.  Chair Stintzi has additionally 

requested that signage be posted at the effected streams and will be speaking with the County 

commissioners at their public meetings for their support and assistance. 

 

7. Black Lake Ditch Easements 

a. As beaver dams are built in the Black Lake Ditch, it causes the area to back up and flood.  

Commissioner Bonfield has been tasked with going through a title company so that the Thurston 

County and City of Olympia are  

 

8. 2021 Herbicides 
a. The business and residential notification has been sent out, and the commissioners are waiting to 

hear from Aquatechnex for more details on the specific date and details of the application.  

Commissioner Bonfield brought forward concerns from lake residents on specific invasive 
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species they would like removed from areas in front of their properties.  Chair Stintzi asked that 

in the next Herbicide Notification a section be included for property owners to contact the office 

with questions and requests. 

 

9. Future Meeting Structure 

a. The Commissioners expressed that due to the convenience, efficiency, and the ability for more 

constituents to join, they would like to continue with virtual meetings.   

b. The Thurston County Auditor’s Office is going back to requiring wet signatures on all Payment 

Voucher Transmittals. 

 

10. Items from the Floor  

 

11. Continued Public Communication – The following people spoke: 

a. Suzanne Kline 

b. Lanita Grice 

 

12. Adjournment of Public Meeting – With no further business, Commissioner Stintzi adjourned the 

meeting at 7:00 pm.   

 

 

Next Meeting: August 16, 2021 Regular Meeting 
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Thurston County Treasurer
May 2021 Statement
Black Lake DD #12
Fund 6354 - DD #12 BLACK LAKE

Cash Activity
Date Description Amount Notes
05/01/2021 Beginning Cash Balance $333,952.58

Receipts/Deposits/Refunds:
05/31/2021 Tax & Assessment Receipts 11,079.49               
05/31/2021 Interest Paid 173.23                    

Total Deposits $11,252.72

Warrant Issues & Voids/Fees/ACH/Wires:
05/10/2021 Debt Payment (32,320.48)              

Total Warrants and Electronic Disbursements ($32,320.48)

05/31/2021 Ending Cash Balance $312,884.82

Warrant Activity
05/01/2021 Beginning Warrants Outstanding $3,370.69

Total Warrants Issued -                          
Total Warrants Redeemed (1,748.69)                
Total Warrants Voided -                          

05/31/2021 Ending Warrants Outstanding $1,622.00

Investment Activity
05/01/2021 Beginning Interest Receivable $496.81

Interest Earned 153.60                    
Cash Paid (173.23)                   

05/31/2021 Ending Interest Receivable $477.18

TCIP Yield (used to calculate interest earnings) 0.55%
LGIP Yield (budget benchmark) 0.07%
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Page 2 of 2
Thurston County Treasurer
May 2021 Statement
Black Lake DD #12
Fund 6355 - DD #12 BLACK LAKE GUARANTEE

Cash Activity
Date Description Amount Notes
05/01/2021 Beginning Cash Balance $20,000.00

Receipts/Deposits/Refunds:
No Activity
Total Deposits $0.00

Warrant Issues & Voids/Fees/ACH/Wires:
No Activity
Total Warrants and Electronic Disbursements $0.00

05/31/2021 Ending Cash Balance $20,000.00

Warrant Activity
05/01/2021 Beginning Warrants Outstanding $0.00

Total Warrants Issued -                          
Total Warrants Redeemed -                          
Total Warrants Voided -                          

05/31/2021 Ending Warrants Outstanding $0.00

Investment Activity
05/01/2021 Beginning Interest Receivable $0.00

Interest Earned -                          
Cash Paid -                          

05/31/2021 Ending Interest Receivable $0.00

TCIP Yield (used to calculate interest earnings) 0.55%
LGIP Yield (budget benchmark) 0.07%
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Jun 30, 21

Beginning Balance 312,884.82
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 3 items -67,121.91
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 1,051.96

Total Cleared Transactions -66,069.95

Cleared Balance 246,814.87

Register Balance as of 06/30/2021 246,814.87

Ending Balance 246,814.87

Black Lake Special District
Reconciliation Summary

Thurston County Treasurer, Period Ending 06/30/2021

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 312,884.82
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 3 items
Check 06/01/2021 ACH Kitsap Bank X -51,011.14 -51,011.14
Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2021 1548206 OrgSupport X -2,528.57 -53,539.71
Check 06/18/2021 1548205 Herrera, Inc. X -13,582.20 -67,121.91

Total Checks and Payments -67,121.91 -67,121.91

Deposits and Credits - 2 items
Deposit 06/30/2021 X 201.84 201.84
Deposit 06/30/2021 X 850.12 1,051.96

Total Deposits and Credits 1,051.96 1,051.96

Total Cleared Transactions -66,069.95 -66,069.95

Cleared Balance -66,069.95 246,814.87

Register Balance as of 06/30/2021 -66,069.95 246,814.87

Ending Balance -66,069.95 246,814.87

Black Lake Special District
Reconciliation Detail

Thurston County Treasurer, Period Ending 06/30/2021

Page 1
7



Jan - Dec 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Rates & Charges 120,562.60 153,000.00 -32,437.40 78.8%

Total Income 120,562.60 153,000.00 -32,437.40 78.8%

Expense
Business Expenses

Treasurer Fees 0.00 1,530.00 -1,530.00 0.0%

Total Business Expenses 0.00 1,530.00 -1,530.00 0.0%

Contract Services
Attorney Fees & Charges 29,365.00 2,000.00 27,365.00 1,468.3%
Non-recurring Contract Services 1,383.46
Recurring Contract Services 12,500.00 32,573.00 -20,073.00 38.4%

Total Contract Services 43,248.46 34,573.00 8,675.46 125.1%

Governing Expenses
Per Diem 4,096.00 4,320.00 -224.00 94.8%

Total Governing Expenses 4,096.00 4,320.00 -224.00 94.8%

Lake Management
Control 1,398,550.00 50,000.00 1,348,550.00 2,797.1%
Permitting Fees 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Testing and Monitoring 18,778.40

Total Lake Management 1,417,328.40 50,500.00 1,366,828.40 2,806.6%

Operations
Postage, Mailing Service 1,240.51
Printing and Copying 10.35
Supplies 5.60

Total Operations 1,256.46

Other Types of Expenses
Insurance 100.00 2,923.00 -2,823.00 3.4%
Interest Expense - General 8,997.72
Other Expenses 750.00 32,320.00 -31,570.00 2.3%

Total Other Types of Expenses 9,847.72 35,243.00 -25,395.28 27.9%

Total Expense 1,475,777.04 126,166.00 1,349,611.04 1,169.7%

Net Ordinary Income -1,355,214.44 26,834.00 -1,382,048.44 -5,050.4%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 811.13

Total Other Income 811.13

Net Other Income 811.13 0.00 811.13 100.0%

Net Income -1,354,403.31 26,834.00 -1,381,237.31 -5,047.3%

Black Lake Special District
Income & Expense Budget vs. Actual

Cash Basis January through December 2021

Page 1
8



Jun 30, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Black Lake Guarantee #6355 20,000.00
Thurston County Treasurer 246,814.87

Total Checking/Savings 266,814.87

Total Current Assets 266,814.87

TOTAL ASSETS 266,814.87

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Current Portion of Loans 48,208.73

Total Other Current Liabilities 48,208.73

Total Current Liabilities 48,208.73

Long Term Liabilities
Kitsap Bank Loan 1,309,062.78

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,309,062.78

Total Liabilities 1,357,271.51

Equity -1,090,456.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 266,814.87

Black Lake Special District
Statement of Financial Position

Cash Basis As of June 30, 2021
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Jun 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Rates & Charges 850.12

Total Income 850.12

Expense
Contract Services

Recurring Contract Services 2,500.00

Total Contract Services 2,500.00

Lake Management
Testing and Monitoring 13,582.20

Total Lake Management 13,582.20

Operations
Postage, Mailing Service 27.37
Printing and Copying 1.20

Total Operations 28.57

Other Types of Expenses
Interest Expense - General 8,282.65

Total Other Types of Expenses 8,282.65

Total Expense 24,393.42

Net Ordinary Income -23,543.30

Net Income -23,543.30

Black Lake Special District
Statement of Income and Expense

Cash Basis June 2021

Page 1
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Payment Voucher Transmittal
Drainage Dist #12 Black Lake       

1. Thurston County Treasurer 2021 Annual Administration Fee $1,868.54
2000 Lakeridge Drive SW
Olympia, WA   98502

2. OrgSupport 4186 Contract Services $2,925.26
120 State Ave NE, #303
Olympia, WA   98501

3. Herrera 49130 Alum Treatment Monitoring $12,224.61
2200 Sixth Avenue
Suite 1100
Seattle, WA   98121

Total for document: $17,018.41

I, the undersigned do hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that the materials have been
furnished, the services rendered or the labor performed as described herein and that the claim is a
just, due and unpaid obligation against Drainage Dist #12 Black Lake       ,
and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify to said claim.

Examined and Allowed

Secretary

Date

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Date

\\diskstation\OrgSupport\BLSD\Quickbooks\Bills\Munisv Warrant Requests\2021\08-21\07-30-2021 Invoices.txtPage 1 Friday, July 30, 2021
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Lake Stintzi
Black Lake Special District
120 State Avenue NE, #303
Olympia, WA  98501

July 21, 2021
Invoice No: 49130

Project 15-06161-003 Black Lake 2021 Alum Treatment Monitoring
Email invoices to: Lake Stintzi: 
lake@blacklakespecialdistrict.org, info@blacklakespecialdistrict.org
Professional Services from May 1, 2021 to July 2, 2021

Task 002-001 Treatment Oversight and Monitoring
    Reimbursable Expenses

Mileage Employee Vehicle
4/22/2021 Stang, Andrew Final Sampling 81.76

Laboratories
5/10/2021 IEH Analytical Laboratories 155650 708.00

Total Reimbursables 789.76 789.76

          $789.76Task Total

  Task 003-001 Treatment Report
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Scientist VI

Zisette, Rob    27.00 257.04  6,940.08
Engineer I

Stang, Andrew    5.25 94.47  495.97
Totals 32.25 7,436.05
Total Labor 7,436.05

             $7,436.05Task Total

  Task 004-001 Project Management/Contract Administration
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Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

Scientist VI
Zisette, Rob    2.00 257.04  514.08

Project Accountant III
Saavedra, Robin    .75 105.93  79.45

Totals 2.75 593.53
Total Labor 593.53

             $593.53Task Total

  Task 005-001 Monitoring Contingency
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Scientist VI

Zisette, Rob    7.00 257.04  1,799.28
Engineer I

Stang, Andrew    17.00 94.47  1,605.99
Totals 24.00 3,405.27
Total Labor 3,405.27

             $3,405.27Task Total

                   $12,224.61Total Due this Invoice

Current Prior Total
Billed to Date 12,224.61 20,940.01 33,164.62

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
48802 5/21/2021 7,357.81
Total 7,357.81

Total Compensation 36,979.00

Page 2

Project 4913015-06161-003 Black Lake 2021 Alum Treatment Monitor Invoice
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Invoice
Date

5/6/2021

Invoice #

155650

Sold To

Herrera Environmental Inc.
2200 Sixth Avenue Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98121-1820

Notes

Customer PO

15-06161-003

Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

6/5/2021

Sales Rep ID VTSR

4/22/2021

CASE FILE #

1722969

Total

REMIT TO:
3927 Aurora Ave. N
Seattle, WA 98103

206-632-2715 Phone
206-632-2417 Fax

15300 Bothell Way NE
Attn: Accounts Receivable
Lake Forest Park, WA 98155

206-522-5432 Accounting Dept

IEH Analytical Laboratories

Item Code DescriptionQuantity Price Each Amount

W365.1 Total - P4 18.00 72.00
W365.1D Soluble Reactive Phosphate4 18.00 72.00
WFILT Water Filtration4 5.00 20.00
ICP ICP / Element4 22.00 88.00
W375.4 Sulfate - Turbidimetric4 18.00 72.00
W415.1D DOC4 43.00 172.00
W10200H Chla - Spectrophotometric4 35.00 140.00
W130.2 Hardness - Titration4 18.00 72.00

$708.00

3966

155650
15‐06161‐003
2

5573.00

5.6.21

EA

5.6.21
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Herrera Environmental Consultants
Progress Report: Black Lake 2021 Alum Treatment Monitoring (Project #15-06161-003)
Invoice Period: May 1 through July 2, 2021

Task Project 
Budget

Previously 
Invoiced

Amount this 
Period Billed to Date Budget 

Remaining 
Percent 
Spent

Percent 
Complete Work Performed

1-Notifications $6,082 $6,255.18 $0.00 $6,255.18 -$173.18 103% 100% None, complete.
2-Treatment Monitoring $14,403 $13,614.95 $789.76 $14,404.71 -$1.71 100% 100% Incurred mileage costs and received lab invoice.
3-Treatment Report $7,803 $188.94 $7,436.05 $7,624.99 $178.01 98% 95% Prepared draft report submited on 6/10/21.
4-Project Management $1,712 $880.94 $593.53 $1,474.47 $237.53 86% 95% Prepared invoice and progress report.

5-Monitoring Contingency $6,979 $0.00 $3,405.27 $3,405.27 $3,573.73 49% 100% Conducted additonal data analysis and discussion to the 
report as requested.

Total $36,979 $20,940.01 $12,224.61 $33,164.62 $3,814.38 90% 98%

Problems/Corrective Actions: None.
Planned Future Work: Prepare final treatment report (Task 3) and perform ongoing project management (Task 4).

19


	Black Lake Special District Special Meeting
	07_30_2021_Unsigned_Warrant_Request.pdf
	Herrera Invoice 49130.pdf
	BlackLkAlum-PR 49130.pdf
	May-June 2021






